
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, December 10, 2024 

5:30 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of November 12, 2024 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November+
c) November 2024 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (20 minutes) 
 

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing I+ 
5. School Field Trips to the Library D+ 

Decisional (10 minutes) 
6. New Trustee Recommendations/Selection A+ 
7. 2025 Wage Scale Ratification A+ 

Reports (10 minutes) 
8. Director and Other Staff Reports +
9. Board Committee Reports +

a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Library Advocacy Task Force

10. Foundation and Friends Report +

11. Public Commentary
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits. 

12. Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion

13. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, December 9, 2024. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2024 Calendar, 2024 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room 
Tuesday, November 12, 2024 

 
Minutes 

 
 
PRESENT: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Weigman, Council Liaison Collins 
  
ABSENT: Simon 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. O’Brien moved. Hemer second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, 
Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Collins reported that the local option sales tax passed with 63% support. Projects will be going out to bid 
soon. 
 
Weigman attended the MLA Conference in Rochester, MN. She presented about shared storytime 
planning. This weekend is CORE, a library leadership conference, that Weigman is attending in St. Paul. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Board Self-Assessment Survey 
Trustees discussed the results of the self-assessment survey completed in October 2024. Results of the 
survey were included in the board packet, along with responses from the October 2021 survey where 
questions aligned. 
 
Lockyear noted that areas of confidence (all 100%) were working together effectively as a group, policies 
consistent with mission and vision, maintaining an effective relationship with director, and efficient 
meetings. Lockyear commented that the board can continue to work on understanding the library’s 
budget and financials, advocating for the library, and monitoring the library’s strategic plan. Panciera 
noted that most ratings were 4 and 5. 
 
Trustees discussed the comments and described the training suggestions as helpful. 
 
Burns noted that the board has a solid request for review policy documents, but he suggested including 
bullet points on the request for review process as a refresher for the board. Lockyear noted she could 
compile some helpful information from the city attorney and prior experience about how the request 
for review meeting should be conducted. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room 
Tuesday, November 12, 2024 

 
Minutes 

 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: 2025 Library Holidays/Closing Dates 
Troendle provided a recommended list of closing dates for 2025 in the board packet. The dates of 
closure correspond with closures agreed to in union contract. As in prior years, the schedule includes a 
partial-day closure for staff training. 
 
Weigman noted that Washington County Library is keeping the library open on July 5. Stillwater aligns 
with this. Anoka County Library decided to close for the weekend. She noted that staffing may be more 
challenging over a holiday weekend. 
 
Motion to adopt 2025 holidays and closing dates as presented in the board packet. Burns moved. Hansen 
second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2025 Board Meeting Dates 
Board of Trustee meetings are generally held on the second Tuesday of the month at 5:30 PM. In 2025, 
two of these regularly scheduled meeting dates need to be adjusted. The August meeting is on a primary 
election date, and the November meeting is on Veterans Day. Public meetings are prohibited on these 
dates per state statute. 
 
Motion to adopt 08/04/2025 as the date of the August board meeting and 11/12/2025 as the date of the 
November board meeting, with the provision that the August meeting could be canceled at the July 
meeting if there were insufficient items to address. Ellison moved. Hemer second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, 
Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported that Shain Henry made improvements to the lighting in the area by the parking ramp 
entry doors, making the space brighter. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Did not meet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Report in packet. 
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. 
d) Library Advocacy: Report in packet. Trustees discussed results of Polco Survey. Burns suggested 

that Advocacy/trustees use feedback to shape direction and future actions. Panciera 
recommends a change to question two in June survey – potentially separate into two questions. 
One would be for attending, and one would be for benefiting as a measure. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Foundation & Friends Report 
Friends book sale is this week. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Public Commentary  
Lockyear received an email from a patron regarding applying for a trustee position.  
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room 
Tuesday, November 12, 2024 

 
Minutes 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion  
Ellison would like to discuss the possibility of busing school groups to the library for a field trip. A visit to 
the public library may be an important experience for students. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. O‘Brien moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Weigman; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:07 PM.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
December 10, 2024 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 

Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in November 2024 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

Approval of November 2024 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a bill report summary for the month of November:  
November 2024 (2024 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    33,232.85   $   10,915.41   $      16,474.33   $        60,622.59  
Capital Expenditures  $  470,250.00   $   15,926.70   $                      -     $      486,176.70  
25 Prepay Expenditures  $    14,311.70   $      2,467.07   $                      -     $        16,778.77  
Total  $  517,794.55   $   29,309.18   $      16,474.33   $      563,578.06  

 
Bill Resolution: November 6, 2024 ($523,880.07) 

• $470,250 was paid to Peterson Brothers Roofing for the terrace roof capital project. 
Additional invoices will be coming. 

• $15,926 was paid to Abrahamson Nurseries for 4th Street landscaping capital project. This was 
funded through the Foundation. 

• $8,022 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 
• $5,058 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 
• $3,205 was paid to Andrew Weaver for his naturalist program series for Stillwater and 

Bayport libraries. This was funded through the Foundation. 
 
In addition, four invoices, totaling $10,766.95, were prepayments for 2025 and will be paid out of the 
library’s 2025 budget. The largest payment of $9,560 was to Bibliotheca for the 2025 maintenance 
agreement on the library’s self-checks. 
 
Bill Resolution: November 19, 2024 ($39,697.99)  

• $13,622 was paid to Dell for new laptops for staff. 
• $11,360 paid to Washington County Library for electronic materials purchased through 

Overdrive. 
• $3,471 was paid to Otis for elevator button panel repairs.  
• $1,828 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 

 
Prepayments were also made for 2025. $5,411 was paid to Ebsco for the renewal of periodical 
subscriptions. $600 was paid to Mobile Beacon for service plan renewals for hotspots for 2025. 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
11/6/2024 Bill Resolution 
11/19/2024 Bill Resolution 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable November 6, 2024

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
2025 Prepayments:
INV-US77978 10/23/2024 4385 Bibliotheca LLC 2025 Maintenance Agreement for SelfChecks 9560.50 230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses
894286 10/18/2024 3994 Corval Constructors Quarterly Maintenance Agreement (Jan 2025) 266.33 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
3441835 10/29/2024 209 Per Mar Security Services Security Monitoring  (Jan/Feb 2025) 190.12 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
27922498-60-12-PRO-2 10/29/2024 5409 When To Work LLC When to Work Scheduling Software (2025) 750.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

2024 Payments:
24194 10/24/2024 31 Abrahamson Nurseries Library Grounds (CIP 23-4231-962, SPLF Funded) 15926.70 120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
3798-243577 10/23/2024 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 67.92 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1LKV-YQCV-3DYC 10/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies -4.18 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1RD6-331L-3CHQ 10/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies -0.74 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1W4M-TCDD-33WQ 10/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies -2.07 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1WQ4-Q3DX-3666 10/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 387.15 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1WQ4-Q3DX-3666 10/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 33.95 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1XDT-CYWF-NWLV 10/23/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 370.35 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1994-1VLD-1GHV 10/24/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 88.17 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1LQJ-61CP-DH16 10/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 128.91 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
19310 10/16/2024 122 Amdahl Locksmith Inc, Chris Keys Cut 194.90 230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
2173717 10/15/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Lawson) 40.00 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
2174934 10/22/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Lawson) 32.00 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6791558 5/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 26.69 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6791558 5/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 12.12 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6874537 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 152.96 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6874537 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 7.01 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6874537 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 78.32 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6874537 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 7.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6874537 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 45.35 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6874537 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 33.82 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 509.93 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 314.14 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 300.00 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.79 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 67.23 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 47.32 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 220.24 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6874541 10/9/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 16.20 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 56.95 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 30.76 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 10.25 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 60.33 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 31.99 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.91 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 101.38 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 18.90 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6878027 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 16.90 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6878110 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 10.25 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878110 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 39.39 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6878110 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 146.81 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6878110 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 109.46 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6878110 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 15.12 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6878110 10/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 15.12 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6878555 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 119.81 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878555 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 30.93 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878555 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 56.90 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6878555 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 19.04 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6878555 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 7.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6878555 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 33.47 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6878559 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 262.26 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878559 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 223.50 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6878559 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 15.12 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6878559 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 291.57 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6878559 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 38.07 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6878559 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 77.62 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6878647 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 279.70 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878647 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 19.68 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878647 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 10.77 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6878647 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 32.40 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6878647 10/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.24 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 33.79 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 276.81 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 119.00 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 22.02 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 66.81 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.91 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 5.94 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 109.44 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6879518 10/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 52.81 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6880323 10/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 59.59 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6880323 10/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 94.49 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable November 6, 2024

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B6880323 10/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6880323 10/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 110.68 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6880323 10/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 17.84 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6880323 10/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 33.75 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6880916 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 57.23 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6880916 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 133.69 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6880916 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 49.80 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6880916 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 5.67 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6880916 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 48.60 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6880916 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 26.70 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 526.60 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 38.97 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 42.75 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 24.92 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 106.86 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 230.28 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 50.01 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 198.41 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6881024 10/22/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 191.24 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6882367 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 445.60 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6882367 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 80.08 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6882367 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 15.65 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6882367 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 7.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6882367 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 37.99 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6882367 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 164.94 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6882494 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 44.74 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6882494 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 181.59 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6882494 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 8.89 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6882494 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 6.48 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6882494 10/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 47.52 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 31.05 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 30.24 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 15.65 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 8.89 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.62 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 11.89 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 17.55 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6884190 10/28/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 17.76 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1001 10/23/2024 6322 Carpenter Scott Dominic Programs - Adult (235) 528.14 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
O-1226 5/15/2024 5653 Carpenter St. Croix Valley Nature CentePrograms - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 178.60 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
SS102124 10/21/2024 5278 Chan, Karen Programs - Adult (235) 450.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
22297 10/20/2024 5610 Clay Squared to Infinity Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 295.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
219669649 10/1/2024 683 Comcast Internet 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
894286 10/18/2024 3994 Corval Constructors Quarterly Maintenance Agreement (Nov/Dec 2024) 532.67 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
1.61251E+11 9/26/2024 782 Cub Foods Programs - Adult (235) 83.27 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
4301184 10/25/2024 822 Dalco Janitorial Supplies 366.44 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
16716 10/2/2024 3062 HealthPartners Occupational Medicine Drug Screening 58.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20240921-KOE 9/21/2024 5089 Koegel, Christian M Cataloging / Processing 192.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
2304 7/14/2024 6325 Mejia Mindy Programs - Adult (235) 547.57 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
45708 10/10/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 100.07 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
45874 10/14/2024 2124 Menards Supplies 84.34 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
506089184 9/24/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (JM) 10.79 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
506089184 9/24/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 2.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506089186 9/24/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 9.74 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506089186 9/24/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 2.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506123531 10/1/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (JM) 12.74 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
506123531 10/1/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 3.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506123533 10/1/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 18.74 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506123533 10/1/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 3.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506160841 10/8/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (JM) 10.49 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
506160841 10/8/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 3.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
119 10/10/2024 6313 Now. Make. Art. Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 1400.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
W24090634 10/11/2024 2217 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - September 134.59 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
3441835 10/29/2024 209 Per Mar Security Services Security Monitoring (December 2024) 95.06 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
20241024-PET 10/24/2024 2652 Petrie, Angela Supplies 15.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
20241024-PET 10/24/2024 2652 Petrie, Angela Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) Staff Reimbursement 46.99 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
20241024-PET 10/24/2024 2652 Petrie, Angela Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) Staff Reimbursement 24.63 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
477779 10/14/2024 5582 Playaway Products Materials - Audio (Juv WB SPLF Rotary) 343.94 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
22026 10/30/2024 6091 Rose Mille Inc Programs - Adult (235) 90.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1 10/23/2024 6324 Savage Kathryn Programs - Adult (235) 532.56 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
100 7/17/2024 6323 Starck Lindsay Programs - Adult (235) 533.50 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
509268 10/25/2024 3309 Stillwater Printing Co. Advocacy - Welcome Cards (SPLF) 137.78 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1025-F384746 10/28/2024 3624 Viking Auto Sprinkler Co. Annual Inspection 850.00 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
20241016-WEA 10/16/2024 6328 Weaver Andrew Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA Nature) 3205.36 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2020644307 10/28/2024 5893 YMCA North Programs - Juv (235 MELSA) 780.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 47,924.87$                   

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$                                

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
31059 10/10/24 1423 Heritage Printing Inc. Newsletter Printing (SPLF) 646.67$                         232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
25969 App1 09/25/24 6295 Peterson Bros. Roofing & Construction Library Terrace Roof Project 470,250.00$                 120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E)
51-7976594-1 9001660 10/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 4,600.35$                      230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
51-7976594-1 9001660 10/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 458.18$                         230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 475,955.20$                 

GRAND TOTAL 523,880.07$                 

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

2

7



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable November 19, 2024

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
2025 Prepayments:
1751627 11/1/2024 941 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals 2025 2,971.80 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
1751627 11/1/2024 941 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Subscriptions 2025 572.95 230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions
1751627 11/1/2024 941 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals 2025 (SPLF) 1,867.07 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
20241112MOB 11/12/2024 5259 Mobile Beacon Materials - Hotspots 2025 (SPLF) 600.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

2024 Payments:
753 11/8/2024 3985 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3798-243838 11/13/2024 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 76.85 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1Y47-KWYR-1HMJ 10/30/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Book Club Kit SPLF) 89.80 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
141P-11KQ-RRL4 11/1/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 18.99 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
1VDD-47MK-1G9J 11/12/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 18.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1VDD-47MK-1G9J 11/12/2024 5115 Amazon Business Equipment - Vacuum 236.98 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1K4X-GFC4-3DCW 11/13/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF ELSA) 36.39 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2038664212 10/29/2024 280 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Vox (SPLF) 229.11 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2038689776 11/8/2024 280 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Vox (SPLF) 88.80 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 32.66 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 14.99 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 143.33 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 17.79 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 13.49 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.91 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 63.66 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6885702 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 15.09 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6885779 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 209.49 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6885779 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 694.92 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6885779 10/30/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 39.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6886646 10/31/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 17.28 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6886646 10/31/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 79.37 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6886646 10/31/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.05 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6889990 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 113.30 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6889990 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 58.19 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6889990 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 16.90 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6889990 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 12.45 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6889990 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 10.53 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6889990 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 64.80 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6890070 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 152.91 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6890070 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 12.15 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6890070 11/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 32.38 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
222229272 11/1/2024 683 Comcast Internet - November 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
161209116532 10/5/2024 782 Cub Foods Programs - Adult (235) 24.46 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
306-02444792-3-20241031 10/31/2024 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 64.73 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2404923 3/13/2024 941 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -47.44 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
2501309 10/13/2024 941 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -19.95 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
9295741434 10/28/2024 1271 Grainger Building Repair Supplies 262.66 230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
20360443 11/5/2024 5848 Huebsch Service Rugs and Towels 295.85 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
202423 11/4/2024 3293 ISD #834 Stillwater Area Schools Advocacy - Community Ed Ad (SPLF) 800.00 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
CL17958001 10/31/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Repairs - Button Lights 2,710.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
CL17962001 10/31/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Repairs - Button Lights 761.01 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
226418 11/6/2024 3657 Washington County Library Q3 Overdue Notices 313.76 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
226419 11/6/2024 3657 Washington County Library Q3 Lost & Damaged 88.89 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials
226422 11/6/2024 3657 Washington County Library Materials - Electronic (Lawson Overdrive) 6,066.25 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
226422 11/6/2024 3657 Washington County Library Materials - Electronic (Overdrive) 4,294.00 230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials
226422 11/6/2024 3657 Washington County Library Materials - Electronic (SPLF Overdrive) 1,000.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 25,818.54$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386-2024-09-11-1 9/12/2024 4157 Dream Host Website Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
MB-182860 9/13/2024 5259 Mobile Beacon Materials - Hotspots (SPLF) 198.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
23479 9/3/2024 6341 The Global Display Solution Supplies 34.60 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 256.59$        

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
10780587920 11/5/2024 850 Dell Marketing L.P. Library Staff Laptops 13,622.86 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 13,622.86$  

GRAND TOTAL 39,697.99$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense
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AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 

2024 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 

Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a budget status report through November 30, 2024.  
 
Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2024 is $820,000. $470,250 has been expended to date. 

• $750,000 is for the terrace roof project using capital improvement reserve funds. A portion of 
this project’s cost – $470,250 – was paid by the city in October. 

• $50,000 in city capital was initially allocated for masonry but reallocated by the city to the 
terrace roof due to the roof project bid being $796,650. The masonry project has now been 
added to the capital project plan for 2025. 

• $20,000 is a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation. It was originally intended to prepare the 
4th Street garden area for the relocation of the Kinji Akagawa sculptures in coordination with 
the terrace roof project. Revised plan is to use funds to enhance the 4th Street garden area 
and add a Huelsmann memorial plaque. Landscaping bill of $15,926 will be paid in November. 

 
Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city budget for 2024 is $1,593,783. This consists of $1,565,996 from the city levy and 
$27,787 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167 
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). $11,292 in library revenues have been received to date. 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,148,282 (excluding the in-kind volunteer 
coordinator). Expenditures are $979,618 through the 11/16/2024 pay period. This is about $27,000 
under the budgeted pace due to open staff positions and healthcare election changes. 
 
Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. This accounts for just under 50% of the total collection budget 
with the remaining purchases funded by supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.). 
$56,153 in city invoices have been paid to date. 
 
Technology: The library budgeted $66,000 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment 
($29,100); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500); 
and the circulation system ($6,400). $52,590 expended to date. 
 
Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for 
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and 
supplies. $27,516 expended to date. 
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Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $131,195. $113,477 expended to date through the 
11/16/2024 pay period. This is on track with the budgeted pace. 
 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $9,254 expended to date. 

 
Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $147,700. $85,041 expended to 
date. The key budget items are: 

• Energy ($80,000): $51,840 expended to date. Electricity is on track with budgeted pace, but 
gas is running significantly under budget. Mild weather conditions throughout year have 
reduced heating/cooling energy usage. 

• Insurance ($42,000): Insurance costs won’t be known until Spring 2025. 
• Building repairs and maintenance agreements ($20,000): This is over budget with $28,750 

expended to date. 
 

Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $300,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors is budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls supplemental 
accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2024. 
 
223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs. $53,933 expended through the 11/16/2024 pay period.  
 
224 Helen Lawson Fund: $10,425 distribution received from Helen Lawson Fund. $21,884 in orders 
have been placed for materials from the Helen Lawson fund to date with $10,102 in invoices received 
and paid.  
 
227 Government Gifts: $5,000 unrestricted donation received from Stillwater Township. 
 
229 Friends:  

• Donations: $19,844 donation received. 
• Materials: $9,728 expended to date for materials. 
• Equipment: $4,844 expended to date for equipment (AEDs). 
• Programs: $8,079 expended to date for programs. 

 
232 Foundation: 

• Donations: $82,924 in reimbursements for 232 and 223 received to date. 
• Materials: $23,762 expended to date. 
• Minor Equipment: $65 expended to date. 
• Programs: $31,759 expended to date. 
• Misc: $61,817 expended to date (MNHS: $52,618; signage; ShelfLife newsletter; advocacy). 

 
235 Library Donations: 

• Donations: $2,925 received to date. 
• Materials (235-4235): $1,617 expended to date. 
• Programs (235-4236): $4,775 expended to date 
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• Misc (235-4238): $1,679 expended to date (Book Lovers Breakfast, Plants/Pots) 
 
236 Wick: 

• Misc: $1,149 (Staff Training) 
 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

2024 Library Budget Status Report (Through 11/30) 
2024 Supplemental Report (Through 11/30) 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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December 04, 2024 11:16 AM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status Report (City)
End.GLPeriod 1124 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND  

Account Title Budget YTD Variance
